RESOLUTION 2023-15113

A RESOLUTION FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023 BUDGET ADOPTED BY RESOLUTION 2022-14943 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$277,900 TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT FUNDING FOR HARDWOOD AND PALM TREE TRIMMING AND AMENDING THE 3-YEAR CONTRACT WITH DAVEY TREE EXPERT COMPANY, RESOLUTION 2022-14978, TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT FROM \$1,950,000 TO \$2,227,900; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- WHEREAS, on November 16, 2022, City Council approved by Resolution 2022-14978 a 3-year contract in an amount not-to-exceed \$1,950,000 with Davey Tree Expert Company for hardwood and palm tree trimming; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to amend the 2022-2023 Budget adopted by Resolution 2022-14943 by appropriating funds sufficient to pay for hardwood and palm tree trimming; and
- WHEREAS, it is necessary to increase the contract amount by an additional \$277,900 in order to continue hardwood and palm tree trimming services; and
- WHEREAS, City Council wishes to amend the 3-year contract in an amount not-to-exceed \$2,227,900 with Davey Tree Expert Company; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Naples is a Tree City USA recipient; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Naples manages an urban forest of 20,916 inventoried trees; and
- WHEREAS, approval of this Resolution is in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the residents of the City of Naples;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA:

- Section 1. That the above "Whereas" clauses are ratified, confirmed, and incorporated by reference as if set forth herein as the City Council's findings.
- That Resolution 2022-14978 is hereby amended to increase the 3-year contract amount with Davey Tree Expert Company from \$1,950,000 to an amount not-to-exceed \$2,227,900 for the continued hardwood and palm tree trimming services.
- Section 3. That the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Budget is hereby amended to appropriate \$277,900 from the General Fund to provide sufficient funding for these services.
- Section 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Resolution 2023-15113

PASSED IN OPEN AND SPECIAL SESSION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES FLORIDA, THIS 19TH DAY OF JUNE 2023.

Aftests ON THE

atricia L. Rambosk, City Clerk

Teresa Lee Heitmann, Mayor

Approved as to form and legality:

Vose Law Firm, City Attorney

Date filed with City Clerk: 7-6-23